

No. 20-334

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, ON BEHALF
OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHER SIMILARLY
SITUATED TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES,

Petitioner,

v.

HOTELS.COM, L.P., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

THOMAS M. PETERSON
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
One Market, Spear St. Tower
San Francisco, CA 94105

ELIZABETH B. HERRINGTON
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
77 W. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60601

CATHERINE ESCHBACH
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana St., Ste. 4000
Houston, TX 77002

DAVID B. SALMONS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
david.salmons@
morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Respondents Hotels.com, L.P., Hotwire, Inc.,
Trip Network, Inc., Expedia, Inc., Internetwork Publishing
Corp., Orbitz, LLC, and TravelNow.com, Inc.*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

ANNE MARIE SEIBEL
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1819 5th Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203

MICHAEL BENTLEY
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
One Jackson Place
188 East Capitol Street
Suite 1000
Jackson, MS 39201

*Counsel for Respondents
Priceline.com Incorporated
(n/k/a Booking Holdings Inc.)
and Travelweb L.L.C.*

DAVID KELTNER
KELLY HART & HALLMAN LLP
201 Main Street
Suite 2400
Fort Worth, TX 76102

*Counsel for Respondents
Site59.com, L.L.C. and
Travelocity.com L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. District Courts Lack Authority To Deny Taxable Appellate Costs To A Party Entitled To Appellate Costs	17
A. Petitioner’s Position Conflicts With The Text Of Rule 39.....	19
1. Rule 39(a) Gives Appellate Courts Sole Authority To Determine Whether A Prevailing Party Is Entitled To An Award Of Full Appellate Costs.....	20
2. Rule 39(e) Binds The District Court To The Court Of Appeals’ Entitlement Determinations	22
3. The District Court’s Responsibility Is To Determine The Amounts Within Rule 39(e)’s Four Categories	27
4. Rule 39(e)’s Use Of The Word “Taxable” Does Not Expand The Trial Court’s Role	30
B. Petitioner’s Position Conflicts With The History Of Rule 39 And Appellate-Cost Practices	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Petitioner’s Position Conflicts With Sound Judicial Practice	38
II. Even If The Court Disagrees With The Fifth Circuit’s Reading Of Rule 39, There Is No Need To Remand	45
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	6
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	42
<i>Anderson v. Griffin</i> , 397 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2005)	43
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015)	36
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-1654, 2017 WL 10309308 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 21, 2017).....	36
<i>Baez v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 684 F.2d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	5, 7, 17, 42
<i>Bazzetta v. Caruso</i> , 183 Fed. Appx. 514 (6th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>Berkley Reg’l Ins. Co. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 600 Fed. Appx. 230 (5th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Berthold v. Burton</i> , 169 F. 495 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1909)	29, 35
<i>Bradstreet v. Potter</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Peters) 317 (1842).....	6
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	8
<i>Burrell v. Star Nursery, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>City of Houston v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 357 S.W.3d 706 (Tex. App. 2011).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>City of Orlando v. Murphy</i> , 94 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1938)	29, 33, 34
<i>City of San Antonio v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 876 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2017).....	11, 40
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	6, 8
<i>CTS Corp. v. Piher Int’l Corp.</i> , 754 F.2d 972 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	42
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	6
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. C.A.B.</i> , 505 F.2d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	42
<i>DLC Mgmt. Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 179 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Emmenegger v. Bull Moose Tube Co.</i> , 324 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Fairmont Creamery Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 275 U.S. 70 (1927).....	51
<i>Furman v. Cirrito</i> , 782 F.2d 353 (2d Cir. 1986).....	42
<i>Globe Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Still</i> , 402 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1968).....	34
<i>Gokool v. Okla. City Univ.</i> , 770 Fed. Appx. 894 (10th Cir. 2019).....	42
<i>Guse v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 570 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1978)	22, 42, 44
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	18, 37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016).....	49
<i>In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>In re Penn Cent. Transp. Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1980)	42
<i>In re Sioux Ltd., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 87-6167, 1991 WL 182578 (5th Cir. Mar. 4, 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re The Exxon Valdez</i> , 568 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.—WCG Subclass</i> , 558 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2009).....	50
<i>Jenkins Petroleum Process Co. v. Sinclair Ref. Co.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 845 (D. Me. 1939)	36, 37
<i>Jennings v. Burton</i> , 177 F. 603 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1910)	35
<i>Jinks v. Richland Cnty.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	51
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	19
<i>Kan. City S. Ry. Co. v. Guardian Tr. Co.</i> , 281 U.S. 1 (1930).....	34
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016).....	46
<i>Lamborn v. Dittmer</i> , 726 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	19, 27, 28
<i>Land Oberoesterreich v. Gude</i> , 93 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1937)	36, 47, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	46
<i>Maida v. Callahan</i> , 148 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	46
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mass. Eye & Ear Infirmary v. QLT Photothera- peutics, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 37 F.R.D. 427 (W.D. Mo. 1965)	36
<i>Miller v. C.C. Hartwell Co.</i> , 271 F. 385 (5th Cir. 1921)	36
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	47
<i>Moore v. Cnty. of Delaware</i> , 586 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2009)	21, 39, 41, 42
<i>Moten v. Bricklayers, Masons & Plasterers, Int’l Union of Am.</i> , 543 F.2d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	25
<i>Murphy v. L&J Press Corp.</i> , 577 F.2d 27 (8th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Natasha, Inc. v. Evita Marine Charters, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1985)	40
<i>Nelson v. James</i> , 722 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1984)	42
<i>Newton v. Consol. Gas Co. of N.Y.</i> , 265 U.S. 78 (1924)	48
<i>Ocean Conservancy, Inc. v. Nat’l Marine Fisher- ies Serv.</i> , 382 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2004)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Osborne v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 815 Fed. Appx. 682 (3d Cir. 2020)	42
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm’t Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	19
<i>Phansalkar v. Andersen, Weinroth & Co., L.P.</i> , 356 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	32
<i>Republic Tobacco Co. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.</i> , 481 F.3d 442 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)	6, 31
<i>Scatcherd v. Love</i> , 166 F. 53 (6th Cir. 1908)	35
<i>Seeley v. Hunt</i> , 109 F.2d 595 (5th Cir. 1940)	34
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 577 U.S. 39 (2015)	32
<i>Spielman v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Studiengesellschaft Kohle mbH v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1983)	38
<i>Swenson v. Selene Fin. LP</i> , No. 20-1152, 2020 WL 8620155 (1st Cir. Sept. 16, 2020)	42
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	28
<i>Tropicana Prods., Inc. v. Vero Beach Groves, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 484 (1st Cir. 1993)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	26
<i>United States v. Schurz</i> , 102 U.S. 378 (1880).....	5
<i>Universal Amusement Co. v. Vance</i> , 587 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1978).....	22, 44
<i>White v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 256 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Winchester v. Jackson</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 514 (1806).....	6
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1821.....	8
28 U.S.C. 1912.....	39
28 U.S.C. 1917.....	29
28 U.S.C. 1920.....	8, 9
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. 2071 <i>et seq.</i>	8
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. App. P.:	
Rule 1(a)(1).....	20
Rule 5 advisory committee’s note (1967).....	38
Rule 5(c).....	20
Rule 8(a)(2)(D)-(E).....	20
Rule 8(a) advisory committee’s note (1967)	38
Rule 9(a)(2).....	20
Rule 13(a) advisory committee’s note (1967)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rule 21(d)	20
Rule 25(a)(2)(B)(i)	20
Rule 26(a)(3)	20
Rule 26.1(e)	20
Rule 27(a)(1)	20
Rule 27(a)(3)(A)	20
Rule 27(d)(3)	20
Rule 27(e)	21
Rule 28(c)	21
Rule 30(f)	8
Rule 31(a)(1)	21
Rule 31(c)	21
Rule 34(d)	21
Rule 34(e)	21
Rule 34(g)	21
Rule 35(e)	21
Rule 38	39, 40
Rule 39	<i>passim</i>
Rule 39 advisory committee's note (1998 Amendment)	32
Rule 39(a)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 39(a)(1)-(3)	21
Rule 39(a)(3)	2
Rule 39(a)(4)	21, 39
Rule 39(c)	8, 11, 29
Rule 39(c) advisory committee's note (1967)	3, 8, 18
Rule 39(d)(2)	21
Rule 39(e)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rule 39(e) (1967)	32
Rule 39(e)(1)	29
Rule 39(e)(2)	29, 47
Rule 39(e)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 39(e)(4)	29
Rule 39(e) advisory committee’s note (1967)	8, 28
Rule 40(a)(3)	21
Rule 41(a)	18, 21
Rule 45(d)	21
Rule 46(a)(3)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23	50
Rule 23(h)	50
Rule 54(d)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 62(a) (2013)	10
Rule 62(b) (2019)	10, 29
Rule 62(d) (2013)	10
Rules of Court, 37 U.S. (12 Peters) (1838)	6
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 24.3 (1871)	7
Rule 24.6 (1871)	7
Rule 43	26
Rule 43.1-2	7
Rule 43.3	7
Rule 47 (1838)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
16AA Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2020)	9, 42
21 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2020).....	20, 45
Advisory Comm. on Appellate Rules, <i>Minutes of the May 1962 Meeting of the Advisory Committee on Appellate Rules</i> (May 21, 1962), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fr_import/AP05-1962-min.pdf	49
Arthur L. Goodhart, <i>Costs</i> , 38 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 849 (1929).....	5
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. rev. 1968)....	23, 27, 31, 35
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Indiscretion About Discretion</i> , 31 <i>Emory L.J.</i> 747 (1982)	49
<i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> (2021).....	23, 27
